LDA 12/19/22

TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT
PORTERVILLE DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, DA No. 22-0046067
VS.
Court No.
PRISCILLA ROSHELL DOB: 05/26/1995 FELONY COMPLAINT

MICHAEL CURTIS JR. FRANCIS DOB: 04/02/1976
AKA: MICHAEL LURTIS FRACIS

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about and between October 1, 2022 and December 15, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of TORTURE, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 206, a Felony, was committed by PRISCILLA ROSHELL & MICHAEL CURTIS JR.
FRANCIS, who did unlawfully and with the intent to cause cruel and extreme pain and suffering for the purpose of revenge,
extortion, persuasion and for a sadistic purpose, inflict great bodily injury, as defined in Penal Code section 12022.7, upon NR.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent
felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

COUNT 2

On or about and between October 1, 2022 and December 15, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of TORTURE, in
violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 206, a Felony, was committed by PRISCILLA ROSHELL & MICHAEL CURTIS JR.
FRANCIS, who did unlawfully and with the intent to cause cruel and extreme pain and suffering for the purpose of revenge,
extortion, persuasion and for a sadistic purpose, inflict great bodily injury, as defined in Penal Code section 12022.7, upon NR.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent
felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

COUNT 3

On or about and between October 1, 2022 and December 15, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CHILD
ABUSE UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES OR CONDITIONS LIKELY TO CAUSE GBI OR DEATH, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 273A(A), a Felony, was committed by PRISCILLA ROSHELL & MICHAEL CURTIS JR. FRANCIS, who
did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause,
and permit a child, NR, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care
and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and
permit said child to be placed in such situation that their person and health was/were endangered.
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COUNT 4

On or about and between October 1, 2022 and December 15, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CHILD
ABUSE UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES OR CONDITIONS LIKELY TO CAUSE GBI OR DEATH, in violation of PENAL
CODE SECTION 273A(A), a Felony, was committed by PRISCILLA ROSHELL & MICHAEL CURTIS JR. FRANCIS, who
did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause,
and permit a child, NR, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care
and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and
permit said child to be placed in such situation that their person and health was/were endangered.

R i e

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated
sentence may be sought in this case.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S).

Executed at PORTERVILLE DIVISION, California, on 12/19/2022.

SEAN E SANGREE
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: TULARE POLICE DEPARTMENT

INTAKE
COURT
DEFENDANT NAME SEX RACE HGT WGT EYES HAIR DATE STATUS
Priscilla Roshell F B 5'5 130 Brown Black IC
Michael Curtis jr. Francis M B 5'8 135 Brown  Black IC

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: AB



